18.7.2013 in which the Superintendent of Post Offices, Dhenaknal Divisl(),,., 

Dhenakanal issued direction to the Postmaster, Angul Head Post Office. Angul 

relevant portion of which reads as under: 

"You are requested to recovery damage rate ((~', 5 (five) times oi' 

the standard license fee which comes to Rs.1450/- (Rupees one 

thousand four hundred fifty) only per month frorn their salary w.e.t'. 

06/2011 till further order for such unauthorized occupation of I[he 

quarters. The arrear damage rent of Rs.36250/- (Rupees thirty stx 

thousand two hundred fifty) only from 06/2011 to 06/20131 Should 'L,-,!e